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Issue:
2.)

In the O&M Plan, RID cites the MERA Proposal and MERA Work Plan. In the MERA,
RID submitted a proposal for 8 wells not just the four wells listed in the O& M
document (Phase 1 lists RID-89, RID-92, RID-95 and RID-114). What is the fate of the
four other wells which were submitted to ADEQ under the MERA? RID listed in Phase
2 four additional wells (RID-100, RID-106, RID-112 and RID-113) and states, “Phase 2
well head treatment systems installation is anticipated to begin in late 2013 upon
availability of project funds.” (See Modified Early Response Action p.29 (October 22,
2012)) Comment: ADEQ has indicated in the past that the MERA would not be
approved based upon the “availability of funds.” It would seem that RID has
abandoned MERA Phase 2 and the four additional LGAC systems proposed and
previously approved by ADEQ. ADEQ should document this fact in a modification
of the ADEQ’s conditional approval of the MERA dated February 1,2013.

RID’s Response: RID is unaware of ADEQ statements that might suggest the

MERA would not be approved based on the availability of
funds. Any such statement would be inconsistent with the
express terms of RID’s Agreement to Conduct Work with
ADEQ dated October 8, 2009, and amended February 27,
2014. This agreement specifies that RID will conduct all
work required by approved work plans and that these
obligations are legally enforceable when adequate funds are
available from potential responsible parties (PRP’s) cost
recovery actions to third parties. Such a request is not only
contrary to the facts, but is outside the scope of the O&M
Plan.

RID has not “abandoned” the installation of additional
treatment systems documented in the MERA Work Plan.
Indeed, RID has taken substantial steps at considerable
expense to initiate the MERA and installed four of the
proposed weight wellhead treatment systems. RID also has
conducted a Feasibility Study (FS) pursuant to its
Agreement to Conduct Work with ADEQ to develop and
analyze remedial alternatives to address regional
groundwater contamination in the WVBA WQARF Site.
RID is prepared to implement the more cost-effective
recommend groundwater remedy from the RID FS Report
as an alternative to the full implementation of the MERA
Work Plan. Otherwise, RID is prepared to install and
operate the remaining four treatment systems approved by
ADEQ, in the Modified Work Plan. We anticipate that
ADEQ, like RID will require that parties such as Meritor,
who are PRP’s for the groundwater contamination being
addressed by RID response actions, will pay the full cost of
addressing the pollution for which they are liable.
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3) To date, RID has not submitted the required Schedule of Implementation for the MERA
as required under AACR 18-16-405 (D) (3). Comment: ADEQ should require RID to
comply with ADEQ regulation.

RID’s Response: RID identified a schedule for implementation of the MERA
Work Plan in terms of approximate task frequency for
recurring tasks and estimated task duration for non-
recurring tasks. RID clearly stated there was uncertainty
associated with the time required to secure project funding
that would allow the schedule to proceed. This remains
true today, and there is currently no reasonable basis to
define a specific timeline for project execution. Once
project funding is available from PRP cost recovery actions
or third parties and ADEQ has made a determination on
RID’s FS Report, RID will, if necessary, submit a detailed
project schedule which will become a legally enforceable
component of the MERA Work Plan, in accordance with
RID’s Agreement to Conduct Work with ADEQ.
Regardless, this request is outside the scope of the O&M
Plan.

Comment/Conclusion
The RID’s revised Operation and Maintenance Plan (Synergy, October 2014-Revision 4)
must address all the wells in the MERA. If RID has no plans ora “Schedule of Implementation”
required under AACR 18-16-405(D)(3) then the presumption is that those four Phase 2 MERA
wells are not getting the wellhead treatment systems. The RID has already disclosed to the
ADEQ that the Phase 2 MERA wells are no longer part of the MERA and states as follows:

o RID-100, RID-106, RID-109 and RID-112: Wellhead
treatment at these four (4) impacted water supply wells was
authorized by ADEQ in the Modified ERA Work Plan.
The wellhead treatment systems were to be installed in
Phase 2 of the Modified ERA Work Plan, but now have
been incorporated into the FS. (Draft Feasibility Study
Report - West Van Buren WQARF Site, p. 131 (Synergy
Environmental, LI.C (July 2014)) (See Exhibit “1”)

Therefore, ADEQ should require RID to comply with the ADEQ regulation under
AACR 18-16-405(D)(3) or determine that RID has abandoned MERA Phase 2 and
the four additional L.GAC systems proposed and previously approved by ADEQ.
ADEQ should document this fact in a modification of the ADEQ’s “conditional
approval” of the MERA dated February 1, 2013. ADEQ should not issue the required
certification at this time until this issue is resolved.
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